April 3, 1995
Brighton, Illinois

The Village Board of Trustees met on April 3, 1395, 7:00 p.m. for their
regqular meeting. Meeting was called to order by Mayor George Miller.

Roll Call . :
Present: Schoeberle—Isringhausen~Waggoner—Fd@ﬁer—Cunningham*Oertel
Absent: None

Visitors: Verna Johnson-Reggie Conlee-Loretta Watts-Jeff Kruse-Steve Davis-

Carolyn Watson-Kim Partridge-Richard Swain-Tom Bennett-William and Cynthia.

Down-Mitch Miller (Brighton Lake Subdivision)-Verna Yarber-Joe Miller (EMC
representative)-Attorney Robert Watson-Chief Jim Stewart-Bill Watts entered
at 7:50 p.m. '

Minutes of the March 6, 1995 meeting were reviewed. Motion was made by
Waggoner, seconded by Oertel to accept the minutes as presented. Voice vote
carried unanimously. :

Treasurers report was reviewed. Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by
Farmer to accept the treasurers report as presented. voice vote carried
unanimously.

General ———=———m—mee—o——oo——e— $ 71,361.92
General Savings—-—————=—=mme——— 123,305.66
Library—————===—mr—mme—s—e———— 9,811.13
Street—————mmmmm—— e —— 20,426.44
Police-———————==—————me——m————— 7,271.56
IMRF == mm e mm e 3,275.90
Social Security---—-——=—========= 4,377.58
Special Police---——=========r= 1,068.65
Hunting & Fishing--——=—======- 269.39
Unemployment Insurance—---—----= 27,243.60
ESDA--—-~ e ——————————— 5,310.03
Audit——=—==m~————cmrmm————— e 868.09
TOrt===—mm———————r e m——— e 1,018.47
Motor Fuel----wm==—-—s=——————- 41,730.32

Visitors - Reggie Conlee, Pres. Brighton Athletic Association requesting the
have the "Fun Run” in conjunction with the Brighton Picnic, June 24th and
asking for the city’s assistance in preparing the streets for this. Motion
was made by Oertel, seconded by Farmer to grant this request. Voice vote
carried unanimously.

Loretta Watts told the board that the ladies preparing the senior citizen
meals met with Bob Smith and one of the cooks from Carrolton recently.
Before meals can be cooked in the hall a 20 cu. ft. freezer and an 18 cu. ft.
refrigerator will need to be purchased. If there is enough money left from
the kitchen remodeling the ladies would like to purchase these items and
possibly a dish washer also. If there is not enough money left from the
budget this year Loretta requested money to be appropriated in the next year
budget. No action was taken at this time.

Mitch Miller was present to see if the preliminary plans for the Brightc
Lakes Subdivision are accepted.

Correspondence
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MUT - § 9,042.23

Southwestern High School requesting the use of the ball diamond at Schneider
Park. Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Waggoner to accept the
correspondence and to grant the use of the big diamond and if the lights are
used the school is to pay $§15.00 hr. Voice vote carried unanimously.

Thank you received from Jeannine McNear for flowerd sent when she was in the
hospital.

Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Farmer to accept the correspondence
and place on file. Voice vote carried unanimously.

Bills - Motion was made by Cunningham, seconded by Farmer to pay the bills
and charge to the proper accounts. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Cummings Food hall $ 39.13
Chem-Dry hall - office 44.30
M.J.M. Electric 34.50
Henry Heyen & Son ACO 19.87
Illinois Power hall 321.19
Illinois Power street lighting 1,164.47
Robert L. Watson attorney fees FY 1994/95 12,033.00
Brighton Water hall 37.14
Community Sanitation hall 30.00
Clean Uniform Service hall 126.57
Mac. Co. Clerk animal control 20.00
Brighton Floral flowers - McNear - Stewart 42.50
Ameritech clerk 24.79
Southwestern Journal zoning 12.00
Central Management Service health insurance 1,680.00
Werts 0il Co. 350.00
Payroll transfer 2,335.00
Gorman Bros. reimbursement-concrete-Ahlemeyer 109.00
Brighton Post Office clerk - stamps 32.00
Pepsi Cola 108.75
ATS&T clerk 5.59
Richard Woods repair lock - dog pound 45.00
Mac. Co. Circuit Clerk bond - reimbursement 100.00
CR Systems hall 54.00
Mac. Co. Circuit Clerk bond - reimbursement 450.00
Payroll transfer 7,215.53
Forest Long zoning-35 permits-49 trips 420.00
Mac. Co. Circuit Clerk bond - reimbursement 100.00
Kevin Moore bond returned 100.00
Payroll Acct. transfer 7,335.51
Kitchen

Central Electric s 225.00
Gorman Bros. 123.00
Brighton Pharmacy 11.10
Landreth 174.65
Strohbeck & Wagner 200.00
Kuethe Corp. 1,580.47
Den-Son Inc. 89.23
Henry Heyen & Son $ 10.67

Police
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Henry Heyen & 5Son
Ameritech

Brighton Pharmacy
West Publishing Corp.

Mac. Co. Sheriff’s Dept.

ATE&T

Social Security

Mercantile Bank
Mercantile Bank
Mercantile Bank

Motor Fuel

Maclair Asphalt Co.

Library

Cummings Food
Brighton Water
Doubleday Book Club
Ameritech

Illinois Power

Street

Suburban Journal
Lynn Tractor
Henry Heyen & Son
Wells-Norris
Reliable Gas, Inc.
McKay Auto Parts

ESDA

Alton Cellular
Ameritech
Mitchell Shipping (UPS)

Park

Cummings Food

Henry Heyen & Son
WalMart

Landreth - Godfrey
Landreth - Bunker Hill
Illinois Power

Springfield FElect. Supply

Payroll

Lin. Amer. Life Ins. Co.
Lillian Bennett

Fred Benz

Luriel Bott

Sharon Broyles

Sandra Burke

Alan Cruthis

Virginia Dawdy

book
dispatching

book

sweeper ad
1/2 backhoe

1/2 backhoe

bulbs

repairs

repalrs

library 38 hrs.
street 80 hrs.

treasurer

dispatcher 80 hrs.

clerk

public works

library 42 hrs.

741

§ 3.25
120.19
23.28
14.70
1,340.00
18.24

178.62
552.00
561.18

358.52

§ 3.22
9.50
33.14
29.49
39.64

§ 13.96

93.62
13.99
50.00
7.00
9.34

$ 22.72

41.04
16.06

s 33.64

56.66
4.14
70.20
15.46
156.32
500.22

34.20
166,33
526.52
247.12
345.76
422.81
621.84
183.83
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Randall Emery
Mike Hyman

Jacob Laramee
James McCauley
wWilliam R. Norris
Tomaline Northcutt
Anita Oertel

Betty Roberts
Betty Roberts

Dan Rublaitus

Paul Schoeberle
James Stewart

Dale Summers ‘
Dale Summers

Shawn Westfall
Mike Wooldridge
Marlene Cruthis
Altonized Fed. Credit Union
Mercantile Bank
Mercantile Bank
Mercantile Bank
Dept. of Revenue
Country Life Ins. Co.
Lillian Bennett
Fred Benz

“Luriel Bott

Sharon Broyles
Sandra Burke

Alan Cruthis
Virginia Dawdy
Randall Emery
Michael Hyman
Edward Jacoby
Matt Kasten

Jacob Laramee
James McCauley
Jeannine McNear
william R. Norris
Tomaline Northcutt
Anita Qertel

Betty Roberts
Thomas Griffin
Cindy Rublaitus
Dan Rublaitus

Paul Schoeberle
James Stewart

Dale Summers

Shawn Westfall
William Wheeler
Michael Wooldridge
Robert Young
Internal Revenue Service
General Fund
Marlene Cruthis
Altonized Fed. Credit Union
Mercantile Bank

Committee Reports

Library -~ No meeting held.

police 26 hrs.

sewer 80 hrs. - pager 61 hrs.

police 27 hrs. - call 4 hrs.
park 16 hrs. '
police 80 hrs. 5 hrs. OT

cust. — sewer 4 hrs.-library 5 hrs..

water 52 hrs. s
water 80 hrs.

cust. vac. 26 hrs.
police 45 hrs.

water 80 hrs. - pager 62 hrs.

police

street 22.5-water 37-sewer 19.5

ACO
police 80 hrs. - 5 hrs. OT
police 16 hrs.

5.5.
5.5.
fed. tax
state tax

library 31.5 hrs.

. street 80 hrs.

treasurer
dispatcher 80 hrs.
clerk '

public works
library 36.5 hrs.
police 8 hrs.
water 80 hrs.

police 13 hrs. - call 18 hrs.

police 16 hrs.
police 32 hrs. ~ call 8 hrs.
park 11.5 hrs.
library 14 hrs.

police 80 hrs. holiday-10 hrs. OT

custodian
water 16 hrs.
water 80 bhrs.
water 4 hrs.
matron 2.5 hrs.
police 14 hrs.
water 80 hrs.
police chief

181.16
603.86
- 180.56
83.66
752.93
239.43
240.85
478.80
111.70
315.10
421.61
771.86
392.95
18.00
653.74
100.83
146.64
260.00
1,204.36
178.64
1,130.00
948.05
161.20
137.96
526.52
247.12
345.76
422.81
621.84
159.84
56.53
585.64
103.14
100.83
217.69
60.10
51.33
880.43
205.90
83.66
478.80
20.93
17.37
100.20
406.03
771.86

water 46 - sewer 8.5 -~ street 12 hr. 326.64

pelice 88 hrs. - 2 hrs. OT
police 8 hrs.

police 13 hrs.

dispatcher 32 hrs.

yra 4

681.49
55.38
79.96

167.25

270.00

100.00

146.64

260.00

1,172.39




Zoning meeting and special permit hearing held March 28, 1995. Permits
approved:

Cornerstone Community Church - 4 bunk houses
Doris Hiller - 212 Walnut St. - remove old trailer and replace with ne
modular home.

Special permit hearing for Bradley and Pamela Longji 509 Marion St. to buil.
a garage nearer than 5 ft. from the property line. No opposition on the
petition. Petition approved by zoning board.

Motion was made by Isringhausen, seconded by Schoeberle to accept the zoning-.
report and place on file. Voice vote carried unanimously.

Public Works report given by Oertel.

Alan to discuss with Rathgeb’s the possibility of blacktopping over the
sidewalk so the water will drain.

Bill Watts subdivision - 32 ft. roadway required.

Preliminary plans for Brighton Lakes Subdivision presented. Motion was made
by Isringhausen, seconded by Farmer to accept the plans. Roll call vote
carried.

EMC contract given to Attorney Watson to review.

Electric problem in hall and police dept. Central Electric gave a price of
$575.00 to correct hall only. Motion was made by Cunningham, seconded b--
Farmer to have Central Electric correct the wiring in the hall and polic
dept. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Clean-up days. Jerseyville landfill - $24.00 ton. They will not accept
tires, batteries, brush or appliances. Motion was made by Oertel, seconded
by Schoeberle to set three days only and residents to call if they have junk
to pick-up. Alan to set the days. Fred’s truck will not be available so
city trucks to be used. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Attorney Watson to contact the railroad and see if they will pay for clean-up
and spraying of weeds along the tracks.

Cruthis requested to be reimbursed for lodging for training in surveying.
One class completed and two more to attend. Motion was made by Farmer,
seconded by Cunningham to pay $200.00 for each class attended. Roll call
vote carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Schoeberle to clean the ditches on
Tiffany Lane to the back property line of 104 Charles St. (Schoeberle
property). Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Farmer to renew the contract with
Clean Uniform Service to provide towels and mats. Roll call vote carried
unanimously.

Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Cunningham to accept bids on ti
kitchen cabinets and sink. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Isringhausen to accept the report and
pay the bills. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

/20




Water Bills For April

Bond & Interest Acct. 5 15,550.00
Village of Brighton rent ' 600.00
Village of Brighton gas : 314.39
Depreciation Acct. 3,985.00
Central Management Service health insurance ya . 840.00
Midwest Environmental lab - sewer 410.00
Fire Safety Inc. fire extinguisher 31.90
Landreth Lumber 66.17
Lynn Tractor 1/2 backhoe repairs ‘ 93.62
Illinois-Amer. Water Co. ' 13,507.09
Ameritech ; 220.32
Benz Backhoe rental - sewer (Palmer St.) 105.00
Werts 0il Co. 40.68
Mad. Co. Lab water samples 21.00
Crystal Clear Industries 127.75
Ind. Engine & Generator : 445.80
Julie, Inc. : 60.80
Brighton Pharmacy 3.71
Sidener Supply 1,277.52
Robert L. Watson legal fees FY 1994/95 3,600.00
Brighton Amoco 43.40
Henry Heyen & Son 42.95
Alan Cruthis . 2 classes - IDOT 400.00
Chem Dry office - carpet cleaning 44.30
Illinois Power 3,817.35
McKay Auto Parts _ 152.55
Wells-Norris Inc. 1/2 backhoe tire repair 50.00
Brighton Post Office mailing delinquent bills 34.60
village of Brighton Payroll Acct. 4,590.14
AT&T - 5.52
Auto Zone 1989 Chev. manual & belt 28.87
Paul Schoeberle auto zone - offset distributor 5.13
village of Brighton Payroll 4,300.64

Public Safety report was given by Waggoner.

Recommendations: Bob Young to take a leave of absence from the committee to
be part-time dispatcher for the week that Sharon is on vacation.

No changes in the parking ordinance at this time. Combine into one
ordinance.

Purchase updated computer system and use old eqguipment for Caller ID system.
Motion was made by Isringhausen, seconded by Waggoner to update computer for
approximately $§705.00. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Full~time Officer Shawn Westfall will possibly be resigning May lst to take
a position in Columbia, Il. Currently a part-time officer is interested in
becoming full-time.

Motion was made by Cunningham, seconded by Farmer for signs to be put up at
Betsey Ann Park prohibiting the riding of motor bikes anywhere in the park
except on the roadways and the police dept to enforce this. Roll call vote
carried unanimously.

Door kicked in and lock broken on the dog pound. Motion was made by

Waggoner, seconded by Isringhausen to have this repaired. Roll call vote
carried unanimously.
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Problem with bicycles riding on the sidewalks adjacent to buildings uptown.
Attorney to work with the committee on a ordinance and bring to the May
meeting.

Motion was made by Isringhausen, seconded by Oertel to accept the report
Voice vote carried unanimously.

Park report was given by Cunningham. No meeting né1d.

Earl Orban is going on vacation and someone is needed to mow parks. Clerk to
contact James McCauley and see if he is interested in doing it, if not see if
Fred will be able to work it in.

¥

Remove Mike Roberts name from using the tractor on the parks and replace with
Dave Thaxton.

Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Oertel to accept the report and get
someone to mow the parks. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Street Sweeper Bids - None received. Check on cost of advertising in the
Municipal Review magazine. :

Unfinished Business - None

New Business - Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Isringhausen to pay the
mayor and bhoard members for meetings in FY 1994/95. Roll call vote carried
unanimously.

Mayor George R. Miller . § 600.00
Trustees
E. Robert Schoeberle 15 meetings 225.00
Charles Isringhausen 17 " 255.00
Steve Waggoner 16 " 240.00
John J. Farmer 17 " 255.00
Arlin Cunningham 15 " 225.00
william Oertel 17 " 255.00
Zoning
Tom Bennett, Chairman 10 meetings 75.00
Alvin Lucker 6 " 30.00
Ivan Tite 8 " 40.00
Wayne Cox 8 " 40.00
Kent Scheffel 9 " 45.00
Forest Long 10 " 50.00

Schoeberle asked board members to think about having building inspections.
Arlin said he would get copies of ordinances from other towns and bring
copies to the public works meeting.

Problems - None

Adjournment - Motion was made by Waggoner, seconded by Oertel to adjourn
Meeting adjourned at 8:06 p.m. .
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Village Clerk
April 11, 1995
Brighton, Illinois -
At 1:00 p.m. on April 11, 1995, Mayor George Miller, Trusteé, William
Oertel and Clerk, Sandra Burke met to canvass the résults from an election on

April 4, 1995. )

There was a total for 202 voters requesting ballots.

Village Trustee ; C.A. "Candi" Down 118+%
4 yr. term
3 to be elected Charles "Chuck" Isringhausen 155+*
E. Robert Schoeberle 143%*
Steve Waggqoner 111
Library Trustee Marie Ahlemeyer 121%
7 to be elected
Leanna Akers 58
. Rosemary Mintert 67
Julia H. Watson 119+%
Judith Murphy - 66
Rosemary Schoeberle 119%*
Kathy Bray 85
Jeanne Bott 121%*
Rhoda Davis 99*
Sheila Wilkie 103*
Donna Scheffel 166*

“village Clerk
April 17, 1995
Brighton, Illinois
Finance committee meeting. Notice of meeting as follows.
April 12, 1995

NOTICE OF MEETING

There will be a meeting of the Finance Committee on Monday, April 17,
1995, 7:00 p.m. at the Municipal Building.

Village Clerk

Present: Schoeberle - Isringhausen - Down - Farmer - Oertel
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Absent: Cunningham

Others present: Mayor George Miller - Attorney Robert Watson - Treasure
Luriel Bott - Steve Waggoner - EMC Representative, Joe Miller.

Discussion was held on the EMC proposal for managfgg the publié works dept .
for the Village.

Meeting closed at 8:30 p.m.

Village Clerk

SR




