April 3, 1995 Brighton, Illinois

The Village Board of Trustees met on April 3, 1995, 7:00 p.m. for their regular meeting. Meeting was called to order by Mayor George Miller.

Roll Call

Present: Schoeberle-Isringhausen-Waggoner-Farmer-Cunningham-Oertel
Absent: None

<u>Visitors</u>: Verna Johnson-Reggie Conlee-Loretta Watts-Jeff Kruse-Steve Davis-Carolyn Watson-Kim Partridge-Richard Swain-Tom Bennett-William and Cynthia Down-Mitch Miller (Brighton Lake Subdivision)-Verna Yarber-Joe Miller (EMC representative)-Attorney Robert Watson-Chief Jim Stewart-Bill Watts entered at 7:50 p.m.

<u>Minutes</u> of the March 6, 1995 meeting were reviewed. Motion was made by Waggoner, seconded by Oertel to accept the minutes as presented. Voice vote carried unanimously.

<u>Treasurers</u> report was reviewed. Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Farmer to accept the treasurers report as presented. voice vote carried unanimously.

General\$	71,361.92
General Savings	123,305.66
Library	9,811.13
Street	20,426.44
Police	7,271.56
IMRF	3,275.90
Social Security	4,377.58
Special Police	1,068.65
Hunting & Fishing	269.39
Unemployment Insurance	27,243.60
ESDA	5,310.03
Audit	868.09
Tort	1,018.47
Motor Fuel	41,730.32

<u>Visitors</u> - Reggie Conlee, Pres. Brighton Athletic Association requesting the have the "Fun Run" in conjunction with the Brighton Picnic, June 24th and asking for the city's assistance in preparing the streets for this. Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Farmer to grant this request. Voice vote carried unanimously.

Loretta Watts told the board that the ladies preparing the senior citizen meals met with Bob Smith and one of the cooks from Carrolton recently. Before meals can be cooked in the hall a 20 cu. ft. freezer and an 18 cu. ft. refrigerator will need to be purchased. If there is enough money left from the kitchen remodeling the ladies would like to purchase these items and possibly a dish washer also. If there is not enough money left from the budget this year Loretta requested money to be appropriated in the next year budget. No action was taken at this time.

Mitch Miller was present to see if the preliminary plans for the Brighte Lakes Subdivision are accepted.

Correspondence

Southwestern High School requesting the use of the ball diamond at Schneider Park. Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Waggoner to accept the correspondence and to grant the use of the big diamond and if the lights are used the school is to pay \$15.00 hr. Voice vote carried unanimously.

Thank you received from Jeannine McNear for flowers sent when she was in the hospital.

Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Farmer to accept the correspondence and place on file. Voice vote carried unanimously.

<u>Bills</u> - Motion was made by Cunningham, seconded by Farmer to pay the bills and charge to the proper accounts. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Cummings Food Chem-Dry	hall hall - office	\$ 39.13 44.30 34.50
M.J.M. Electric Henry Heyen & Son Illinois Power	ACO hall	19.87 321.19
Illinois Power	street lighting	1,164.47
Robert L. Watson	attorney fees FY 1994/95	12,033.00
Brighton Water	hall	37.14
Community Sanitation	hall	30.00
Clean Uniform Service	hall	126.57
Mac. Co. Clerk	animal control	20.00
Brighton Floral	flowers - McNear - Stewart	42.50
Ameritech	clerk	24.79
Southwestern Journal	zoning	12.00
Central Management Service	health insurance	1,680.00
Werts Oil Co. Payroll	transfer	350.00 2,335.00
Gorman Bros.	reimbursement-concrete-Ahlemeyer	109.00
Brighton Post Office	clerk - stamps	32.00
Pepsi Cola A T & T	clerk	108.75 5.59
Richard Woods	repair lock - dog pound	45.00
Mac. Co. Circuit Clerk	bond - reimbursement	100.00
CR Systems	hall	54.00
Mac. Co. Circuit Clerk	bond - reimbursement	450.00
Payroll Forest Long	transfer zoning-35 permits-49 trips	7,215.53
Mac. Co. Circuit Clerk Kevin Moore	bond - reimbursement bond returned	100.00
Payroll Acct.	transfer	7,335.51

Kitchen

Central Electric	\$ 225 . 00
Gorman Bros.	123.00
Brighton Pharmacy	11.10
Landreth	174.65
Strohbeck & Wagner	200.00
Kuethe Corp.	1,580.47
Den-Son Inc.	89.23
Henry Heyen & Son	\$ 10.67

Police

Henry Heyen & Son Ameritech Brighton Pharmacy West Publishing Corp.	book	\$ 3.25 120.19 23.28 14.70
Mac. Co. Sheriff's Dept. A T & T	dispatching	1,340.00
<u>Social Security</u>	g de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la co	•
Mercantile Bank Mercantile Bank Mercantile Bank		\$ 178.62 552.00 561.18
Motor Fuel		
Maclair Asphalt Co.		\$ 358.52
<u>Library</u>		
Cummings Food		\$ 3.22 9.50
Brighton Water Doubleday Book Club	book	33.14
Ameritech		29.49
Illinois Power		39.64
<u>Street</u>		
Suburban Journal	sweeper ad	\$ 13.96
Lynn Tractor	1/2 backhoe repairs	93.62 13.99
Henry Heyen & Son Wells-Norris	1/2 backhoe repairs	50.00
Reliable Gas, Inc.		7.00
McKay Auto Parts		9.34
<u>ESDA</u>		
Alton Cellular		\$ 22.72
Ameritech		41.04
Mitchell Shipping (UPS)		16.06
<u>Park</u>		
Cummings Food		\$ 33.64
Henry Heyen & Son		56.66 4.14
WalMart Landreth - Godfrey		70.20
Landreth - Bunker Hill		15.46
Illinois Power	1 71	156.32
Springfield Elect. Supply	bulbs	500.22
<u>Payroll</u>		
Lin. Amer. Life Ins. Co.	library 20 bys	\$ 34.20
Lillian Bennett Fred Benz	library 38 hrs. street 80 hrs.	166.33 \$ 526.52
Luriel Bott	treasurer	247.12
Sharon Broyles	dispatcher 80 hrs.	345.76
Sandra Burke Alan Cruthis	clerk public works	422.81 621.84
Virginia Dawdy	library 42 hrs.	183.83

Randall Emery	police 26 hrs.	181.16
Mike Hyman	sewer 80 hrs pager 61 hrs.	603.86
Jacob Laramee	police 27 hrs call 4 hrs.	180.56
James McCauley	park 16 hrs.	83.66
William R. Norris	police 80 hrs. 5 hrs. OT	752.93
Tomaline Northcutt	cust sewer 4 hrslibrary 5 hrs.	239.43
Anita Oertel	water 52 hrs.	240.85
Betty Roberts	water 80 hrs.	478.80
	cust. vac. 26 hrs.	111.70
Betty Roberts		315.10
Dan Rublaitus	police 45 hrs. water 80 hrs pager 62 hrs.	
Paul Schoeberle	Tanger and the same of the sam	
James Stewart	police	771.86
Dale Summers	street 22.5-water 37-sewer 19.5	392.95
Dale Summers	ACO	18.00
Shawn Westfall	police 80 hrs 5 hrs. OT	653.74
Mike Wooldridge	police 16 hrs.	100.83
Marlene Cruthis		146.64
Altonized Fed. Credit Union		260.00
Mercantile Bank	S.S. 1	,204.36
Mercantile Bank	S.S.	178.64
Mercantile Bank		,130.00
Dept. of Revenue	state tax	948.05
Country Life Ins. Co.		161.20
Lillian Bennett	library 31.5 hrs.	137.96
Fred Benz	street 80 hrs.	526.52
Luriel Bott	treasurer	247.12
	dispatcher 80 hrs.	345.76
Sharon Broyles Sandra Burke	clerk	422.81
	public works	621.84
Alan Cruthis	<u> </u>	159.84
Virginia Dawdy	library 36.5 hrs.	56.53
Randall Emery	police 8 hrs.	585.64
Michael Hyman	water 80 hrs.	
Edward Jacoby	police 13 hrs call 18 hrs.	103.14
Matt Kasten	police 16 hrs.	100.83
Jacob Laramee	police 32 hrs call 8 hrs.	217.69
James McCauley	park 11.5 hrs.	60.10
Jeannine McNear	library 14 hrs.	51.33
William R. Norris	police 80 hrs. holiday-10 hrs. OT	880.43
Tomaline Northcutt	custodian	205.90
Anita Oertel	water 16 hrs.	83.66
Betty Roberts	water 80 hrs.	478.80
Thomas Griffin	water 4 hrs.	20.93
Cindy Rublaitus	matron 2.5 hrs.	17.37
Dan Rublaitus	police 14 hrs.	100.20
Paul Schoeberle	water 80 hrs.	406.03
James Stewart	police chief	771.86
Dale Summers	water 46 - sewer 8.5 - street 12 hr.	326.64
Shawn Westfall	police 88 hrs 2 hrs. OT	681.49
William Wheeler	police 8 hrs.	55.38
Michael Wooldridge	police 13 hrs.	79.96
Robert Young	dispatcher 32 hrs.	167.25
Internal Revenue Service	F	270.00
General Fund	\$	100.00
Marlene Cruthis	T	146.64
Altonized Fed. Credit Union		260.00
Mercantile Bank	S.S.	1,172.39
Mercauerre Dany	Aur ¥ Aur ₹	. ,

Committee Reports

<u>Library</u> - No meeting held.

Zoning meeting and special permit hearing held March 28, 1995. Permits approved:

Cornerstone Community Church - 4 bunk houses
Doris Hiller - 212 Walnut St. - remove old trailer and replace with ne
modular home.

Special permit hearing for Bradley and Pamela Long - 509 Marion St. to buil a garage nearer than 5 ft. from the property line. No opposition on the petition. Petition approved by zoning board.

Motion was made by Isringhausen, seconded by Schoeberle to accept the zoning report and place on file. Voice vote carried unanimously.

Public Works report given by Oertel.

Alan to discuss with Rathgeb's the possibility of blacktopping over the sidewalk so the water will drain.

Bill Watts subdivision - 32 ft. roadway required.

Preliminary plans for Brighton Lakes Subdivision presented. Motion was made by Isringhausen, seconded by Farmer to accept the plans. Roll call vote carried.

EMC contract given to Attorney Watson to review.

Electric problem in hall and police dept. Central Electric gave a price of \$575.00 to correct hall only. Motion was made by Cunningham, seconded by Farmer to have Central Electric correct the wiring in the hall and polic dept. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Clean-up days. Jerseyville landfill - \$24.00 ton. They will not accept tires, batteries, brush or appliances. Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Schoeberle to set three days only and residents to call if they have junk to pick-up. Alan to set the days. Fred's truck will not be available so city trucks to be used. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Attorney Watson to contact the railroad and see if they will pay for clean-up and spraying of weeds along the tracks.

Cruthis requested to be reimbursed for lodging for training in surveying. One class completed and two more to attend. Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Cunningham to pay \$200.00 for each class attended. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Schoeberle to clean the ditches on Tiffany Lane to the back property line of 104 Charles St. (Schoeberle property). Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Farmer to renew the contract with Clean Uniform Service to provide towels and mats. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Cunningham to accept bids on the kitchen cabinets and sink. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Isringhausen to accept the report and pay the bills. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Water Bills For April

Bond & Interest Acct.		Š	15,550.00
Village of Brighton	rent	т	600.00
Village of Brighton	qas		314.39
Depreciation Acct.	y		3,985.00
Central Management Service	health insurance		840.00
Midwest Environmental	lab - sewer		410.00
Fire Safety Inc.	fire extinguisher		31.90
Landreth Lumber			66.17
Lynn Tractor	1/2 backhoe repairs		93.62
Illinois-Amer. Water Co.			13,507.09
Ameritech			220.32
Benz Backhoe	rental - sewer (Palmer St.)		105.00
Werts Oil Co.	20,002 (00,000)		40.68
Mad. Co. Lab	water samples		21.00
Crystal Clear Industries	<u>.</u>		127.75
Ind. Engine & Generator			445.80
Julie, Inc.			60.80
Brighton Pharmacy			3.71
Sidener Supply			1,277.52
Robert L. Watson	legal fees FY 1994/95		3,600.00
Brighton Amoco			43.40
Henry Heyen & Son			42.95
	2 classes - IDOT		400.00
Chem Dry	office - carpet cleaning		44.30
Illinois Power	•		3,817.35
McKay Auto Parts			152.55
Wells-Norris Inc.	1/2 backhoe tire repair		50.00
Brighton Post Office	mailing delinguent bills		34.60
Village of Brighton Payroll A			4,590.14
A T & T			5.52
Auto Zone	1989 Chev. manual & belt		28.87
Paul Schoeberle	auto zone - offset distributor	<u>.</u>	5.13
Village of Brighton Payroll			4,300.64

Public Safety report was given by Waggoner.

Recommendations: Bob Young to take a leave of absence from the committee to be part-time dispatcher for the week that Sharon is on vacation.

No changes in the parking ordinance at this time. Combine into one ordinance.

Purchase updated computer system and use old equipment for Caller ID system. Motion was made by Isringhausen, seconded by Waggoner to update computer for approximately \$705.00. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Full-time Officer Shawn Westfall will possibly be resigning May 1st to take a position in Columbia, II. Currently a part-time officer is interested in becoming full-time.

Motion was made by Cunningham, seconded by Farmer for signs to be put up at Betsey Ann Park prohibiting the riding of motor bikes anywhere in the park except on the roadways and the police dept to enforce this. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Door kicked in and lock broken on the dog pound. Motion was made by Waggoner, seconded by Isringhausen to have this repaired. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Problem with bicycles riding on the sidewalks adjacent to buildings uptown. Attorney to work with the committee on a ordinance and bring to the May meeting.

Motion was made by Isringhausen, seconded by Oertel to accept the report Voice vote carried unanimously.

Park report was given by Cunningham. No meeting held.

Earl Orban is going on vacation and someone is needed to mow parks. Clerk to contact James McCauley and see if he is interested in doing it, if not see if Fred will be able to work it in.

Remove Mike Roberts name from using the tractor on the parks and replace with Dave Thaxton.

Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Oertel to accept the report and get someone to mow the parks. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

<u>Street Sweeper Bids</u> - None received. Check on cost of advertising in the Municipal Review magazine.

Unfinished Business - None

<u>New Business</u> - Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Isringhausen to pay the mayor and board members for meetings in FY 1994/95. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Mayor George R. Miller		\$ 600.00
<u>Trustees</u>		
E. Robert Schoeberle Charles Isringhausen Steve Waggoner John J. Farmer Arlin Cunningham William Oertel	15 meetings 17 " 16 " 17 " 15 " 17 "	225.00 255.00 240.00 255.00 225.00 255.00
Zoning Tom Bennett, Chairman Alvin Lucker Ivan Tite Wayne Cox Kent Scheffel Forest Long	10 meetings 6 " 8 " 8 " 9 " 10 "	75.00 30.00 40.00 40.00 45.00 50.00

Schoeberle asked board members to think about having building inspections. Arlin said he would get copies of ordinances from other towns and bring copies to the public works meeting.

Problems - None

Adjournment - Motion was made by Waggoner, seconded by Oertel to adjourn Meeting adjourned at 8:06 p.m.

Sandra Burke Village Clerk

April 11, 1995 Brighton, Illinois

At 1:00 p.m. on April 11, 1995, Mayor George Miller, Trustee, William Oertel and Clerk, Sandra Burke met to canvass the résults from an election on April 4, 1995.

There was a total for 202 voters requesting ballots.

Village Trustee ;	C.A. "Candi" Down	118*
4 yr. term 3 to be elected	Charles "Chuck" Isringhausen	155*
	E. Robert Schoeberle	143*
	Steve Waggoner	1.11
Library Trustee	Marie Ahlemeyer	121*
7 to be elected	Leanna Akers	58
	Rosemary Mintert	67
	Julia H. Watson	119*
	Judith Murphy	66
	Rosemary Schoeberle	119*
	Kathy Bray	85
<i>;</i>	Jeanne Bott	121*
	Rhoda Davis	99*
	Sheila Wilkie	103*
	Donna Scheffel	166*
•	Village Clerk	eRU

April 17, 1995 Brighton, Illinois

Finance committee meeting. Notice of meeting as follows.

April 12, 1995

NOTICE OF MEETING

There will be a meeting of the Finance Committee on Monday, April 17, 1995, 7:00 p.m. at the Municipal Building.

Village Clerk

<u>Present:</u> Schoeberle - Isringhausen - Down - Farmer - Oertel

Absent: Cunningham

Others present: Mayor George Miller - Attorney Robert Watson - Treasure Luriel Bott - Steve Waggoner - EMC Representative, Joe Miller.

Discussion was held on the EMC proposal for managing the public works dept. for the Village.

Meeting closed at 8:30 p.m.

Village Clerk